STUDENTS HANDBOOK

of

STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE
EDINBORO, PENNSYLVANIA

Compliments of
THE CO-OPERATIVE COUNCIL




RECITATION HALL

An old landmark that will make
way for the new. The Class of 1938
has made provisions for a beautiful
tablet to mark this site.

FOREWORD

We are proud to offer Edinboro
to you for your college. You will
surely enjoy your life here—happy
and everlasting friendships, fine edu-
cational opportunities, a busy campus
life, and pleasant memories of ‘“‘that,
dear home .of college days”.

This handbook is published by the
Student-Faculty Cooperative Council
to help you to know Edinboro more
quickly. The council sincerely wishes
that college at Edinboro will be the
happiest and the most worthwhile
years you have ever spent.

Committee:
Ruth Gilbert, ’39
: Editor
Joseph Zahniser, 39
Wilder Michael, ’39



— / 7 =
- -t__l
= f o S \
— = .
/7//

) —
S _
\ T
\\B} - = j DS.

IM at the sun, and you may

not veach it; but your artow
will fly higher than if aimed at
an object on the same level with
yo'u,vself.—c]. Hawes.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Foreword and Greetings ...........c.... 6
College and Town .................
General Information
Scholarship Standards
Student- Government and
Organizations
Regulations ..........
Miscellaneous
Constitution of Student Council ....82
Index .....ccooonunnne eeletrissarenaeararieenanenns 91




GREETINGS

From the President
There are at least two periods in
the educational career of every per-
son that are of supreme importance,

in fact, almost crises. First, when’

the six year old youth trudges off to
school for the first time. Second,
comes that strange transition from
the high school to college when new

scenes, new friends, and new situa-’

tions. require greater initiative and
personal responsibilities than ever be-
fore. Both periods mean, in a sense,
opportunities for personal growth.
There is this distinet difference,
however. In the first venture there are
ever present the tender and watchful
eyes of a primary teacher who actu-
ally takes the place of dear mother.
In the venture you are entering upon
today the opportunity to be put on
your own mettle is given you. The
College offers many opportunities to
the student for guidance and direc-
tion, but it presupposes that the stu-

~dent has a purpose in life and in

coming to Edinboro. Like the air-
man, the young student must have
direction and a goal. He must set
his compass and take frequent read-
ings to make sure that he is going
in the direction he has set for him-
self. It is very rarely that a stu-

o
(]

dent can make his goal as Corrigan
did, by going in “reverse’’.

For some time to come this Hand-
book should be your daily guide. It
will keep trouble away. The very
purpose of this little student book ex-.
emplifies the spirit of Edinboro—
a friendly, cooperative . spirit that
wants you to feel at home from the
first day. Faculty and upper-class-
men want to be your friends -the
moment you step on our eampus. If:
you will respond to this beckoning,
attitude, you will be happy and home-
sickness will be an unknown malady

to you

In behalf of the student body and
faculty, I welcome you to Ediwboro.
May you early cultivate the tru€ spir-
it of this institution now entering
upon its 78th year of service to our
state. This old college can and will
serve you better if you will but re-
solve from the beginning to get the
most out of college life. Make your
experience and life at Edinboro a
cooperative enterprise. Give and
take! Then, too, havé a c¢urious
mind, the mirid that wants to Know!
The spirit of the true scholar is well
expressed in the well known gospel
words: “‘Ask, and it shall be given
you; seek, and ye shall find; knock,
and it shall be opened unto you.”

CARMON ROSS.

7




From the Dean of Instruction
We heartily welcome you to Edin-

boro, not only that you may prepare
thoroughly for teaching, but also

that you may enter a larger, more.

effective living. May you find col-
lege the most stimulating and chal-

lenging environment thus far in your

life.

If we as students but take advan-
tage of our opportunities, Edinboro
offers invaluable social contacts, the
mastery of vital human problems,
the development of appreciations,
and the rounding out of a finer per-
sonality—all before we shall need to
use these outcomes of education in
our vocation, in our home-making,
and in our enlarged social helpful-
ness.

Let us realize that while college
enters our experience at the most
_appropriate time in our lives, its op-
portunities come to us only once.
S'nce college opportunities are large-
ly social in nature, let us learn to
see the best in our student and fac-
ulty * associates and to cooperate
wholeheartedly with them to the end
that we shall make every day spent
in college profitable and happy.

WILLIAM A. WHEATLEY.
8

From the Dean of Women

- No longer am I a stranger in your
inidst: the Edinboro spirit, and the
trad.tion of good will and friendli-
ness have become realities in the
happy associations with you.

The office of Dean of Women car-
ries with it opportunities and re-
sponsibilities. It is not always the
easiest thing in the world to handle
the peculiar work of my position
without at times, failing to please
everybody. In my greetings to you,
I want you to feel that I am your
friend and counsellor. I am here to
help, not to criticize; to counsel, not
to dictate. Mutual interest, trust
and confidence, with your welfare at
heart, and the advancement of Edin-
boro, are my goals.

May we have a prosperous and
happy college year!

EVELYN J. STROHECKER.

“We live in deeds, not years; in
thoughts, not figures on a dial. We
should count time by heart throbs.
He most lives who thinks most, feels
the noblest, acts the best.”

—Philip James Bailey.

9



From the Women’s Athletic Directo-r

: The W. A. A. Council is most hap-
- py to greet every Freshman girl and
welcome all W. A. A. members to
the celebrat’on of our tenth birthday.
Today there is a large general inter-
est in mental and physical fitness,
and a more general desire for re-
creation and play. All types of

sports and recreational activities are

offered.

Here the student’s character and
leadership are developed by striving
for active promotion of standards
and ideals and principles and greater
application of them to situations.
The success of any movement de-
pends upon the leaders of the group,
which means, the cooperation of each
and every girl on the campus. Shall
we make for our motto this year,
“The prowess of the group rather
than individual accomplishment”?

NETTIE MAI RUTTLE.

“What is defeat? Nothing but
education.”’—Phillips,

10

From the Men's Athletic Director

At Edinboro we invite you to join
a well-rounded program of athleties
for your recreation. - We hope to
carry on competitive sports, which
will include touch football, soccer,
tennis, volley ball, mush ball, and,
with our new gymnasium, swimming.
Th's should offer every man in col-
lege an opportunity to participate in
some form of enjoyable physical re-
creation.

Edinboro realizes the importance
of inter-collegiate athletics, but it
also knows the excellent value and
vital need of properly supervised
physical education for everyone.

I would urge each one of you to
join intramural athletics with spirit
and enthusiasm,

B. REGIS HARRISON.

“Give me the man who holds on
when others let go; who pushes ahead
when others turn back; who stiffens
up when others retreat who knows
no such word as ‘can’t’ or ‘give up’;
and I will show you a man who will
win in the end.”—Marden.

11



EDINBORO TOWN

Edinboro lies four miles south of
the crest of the water shed dividing
the waters flowing north into Lake
Erie from the waters flowing south
into the Gulf of Mexico. The first
settlement was made in this vicinity
in 1796 by William Culbertson, who
built a big house on what is now
Plum Street, Edinboro. A few miles
south you find the fertile valley so
important because of the French oc-
cupation in early history. During
the time of the Civil War one of the
direct routes to Canada by the under-
ground railroad went through the
town.

EDINBORO COLLEGE

Edinboro was founded as a private
academy by popular subscription in

It was chartered as a State Normal
School January 23, 1861. )

It was one of the first Normal
Schools purchased from private own-
ership by the State in 1914.

It was organized as a Teachers
College with full four-year course
leading to the degree of Bachelor of
Science in Education in 1926, In
April, 1936, the College observed its
75th anniversary when a group of

12

prominent educators and the Gover-
nor of the State were present.

Edinboro is a member of the Am-
erican Association of Teachers Col-
leges. -

Edinboro will by January 1, 1939,
have a plant of twelve buildings on
a thirty-eight acre plot which repre-
sents an investment of $1,500,000 of
public money. Its maintenance is
furnished by the State of Pennsyl-
vania. During the past few years
many improvements have been made.

Edinboro has been designated spe-
cifically to serve the five counties of
Erie, Crawford, Mercer, Venango
and Warren in Western Pennsyl-
vania, but students have from time
to time come from every section of
the State.

Within the next four months
there will be erected at Edinboro
four new buildings—a Gymnasium,
an auditorium, a Training School,
and a Central Heating Plant all un-
der construction now.

13




|

CAMPUS BUILDINGS

Academy Hall

This is the original school build-
ing of the campus group, having been
built in 1857. It has been known by
various names. For years it housed
the Commercial Department, and be-
cause today it is given over to the
Music Department, it is generally
known as Music Hall to the present
student generation. - It merits pre-
servation as a historic landmark. Its

site is held sacred in the building pro-.

gram which has been laid out by the
Commonwealth since its purchase in
1914. In 1934-35 many improve-
ments were made to modernize it.

Normal Hall

Normal Hall was built in 1876.
In 1891 it was greatly enlarged. It
contains the auditorium, the library,
the administrative offices and the de-
monstration school, used as a Campus
Pract.ce School for first six grades.

Recitation

It was built during Mr. Cooper’s
regime and embodies a number of
his original ideas in school construc-
tion. One of these was a floor plan
that did not allow students to pass
from one room to another without
going out of doors. It has been kept
in excellent. repair and has served

14

.

many generations of Edinboro stu-

dents. Numerous improvements
were made in 1935.
Haven Hall

Principal John F. Bigler built Hav-
en Hall in 1903. It served as a wo-
men’s dormitory. Principal Frank
E. Baker added to it a dining room
which is rated as one of the most
attractive school refectories of the
state. This handsome room is the
genter of the school’s social activi-
ies.

The Gymnasium

The. gymnasium was built in 1906.
In its day it represented the stand-
ard set for housing the athletic inter-
ests of the college. The new State
plan for construction calls for its re-
placement by a building more ade-
 quate for the scope of present-day
physical education. In the mean-
time all possible improvements have
been made,

Reeder Hall

Erected in 1907, Reeder Hall is
used as a men’s dormitory. It was
named in honor of one of the early
donors of the school. In the winter
of 1986 part of the vast basement
was converted into a beautiful “Y”
hut, where the boys have a recrea- -
tional center.

15




Loveland Hall

Loveland Hall bears the name of |
Mr. Frank Loveland of Corry, who
for many years has been a trustee
of the college and for long interest-
ed and active in public education in
the state. It was built in 1930 to
house the Art and Science Depart-
ments. ,

The New Gymnasium

The new gymnasium, which is now
being built, will face the center
courtyard in front of Loveland Hall
and will contain a modern swimming
pool. It is a building greatly needed
‘for the carrying on of Edinboro’s in-
':gresting program of physical activi-

ies.

The Training School
The training school fronts on
Normal Street. This is the largest
of the new buildings and will be an
entire school complete in itself.

The Auditorium

Not the one in Normal Hall, but a
_new auditorium! It is being located:
on the east side of the front walk
between Normal and Haven Halls.
It will be a very beatuiful and spaci-
ous auditorium adequate to care for
the cultural activities of the college.

16




PROGRAM FOR FRESHMAN
WEEK, 1938-39

To Members of the Freshman Class:

Please study the following sched-
ule carefully. You will find it plan-
ned so that your initiation into col-
lege life may be as pleasant as pos-
sible and free from difficulty and
misunderstanding. Please attend all
the events punctually.

ALL freshman are expected to be |

present at each session.

Tuesday, September 13

8:30-12:00 Normal Hall, interviews
and medical examination

1:00- 4:00 Aud.torium, Normal Hall,
placement examinations
for all Freshmen

8:00 P. M. Haven Hall, Social Pro-
gram directed by the
College Social Committee

Wednesday, September 14

9:00-12:00 Registration, interviews,
in Normal Hall, med cal
examination

1:15- 4:00 Registration, interviews
in Normal Hall

18

Thursday, September 15

9:00 A. M. College Auditorium, Nor-
mal Hall
Songs led by Miss Wilson
Address of Welecome, Dr.
Ross, President.
“Edinboro, Center of Art
Education,” Mr. Bates
“Student Health,” Miss
Ober, College Nurse
“Personal Relationships,”
Miss Strohecker, Dean
of Women
“The College Library,”
Miss Forness, Librar-
ian
1:15 P. M. College Auditorium, Stud-
: ent activities at Edin-
boro, presented by stud-
ents under the direction
of Miss Hudson
4:00 P. M. Haven Hall, Faculty Re-
ception to Freshmen
8:00 P. M. Haven Hall, Progressive
) Party, directed by Social
Committee

Friday, September 16

8:00 A. M, C_lasses Begin. Registra-
tion is necessary before
classes may be attended

19

o




FRESHMAN REGULATIONS

Freshman customs will begin at
8:00 a. m., Monday, September 19,
and will continue until Thanksgiving
vacation. These regulations apply
. to all freshmen—commuting, campus
and off-campus students.

1. Men must wear green> dinks

and green four-in-hand ties on cam-

pus and in town, except Sunday. Wo-
men are required to wear regulation -

arm bands and green anklets on cam-
pus and in town, except Sunday.

" 2. From Thursday, September
15 until Thursday, Séptember 29
each freshman shall wear a 6x6-inch
pedigree card Dbearing the name,
home town and hobby of the wearer,
in letters not less than 1 inch high.

8. Freshmen shall extend a
friendly greeting to everyone .they
meet on campus.

4. All freshmen must attend all
assemblies, classes, class meetings
and athletic events.

5. Saturday night will be set
aside for all dates of freshmen.
Freshman dates will not be permitted
at any other time for three weeks
after September 19.

6. Each freshman man not par-
ticipating in football is requested to

boost the Saturday athletic events by-

20

wearing a white cardboard sign 9
inches by 12 inches, from 8:00 a. m.
Friday until 4:00 p. m. Saturday.

7. Freshmen shall not wear
school " awards. other - than those

awarded by Edinboro College.

8: XKnow . the college songs by
the ‘end of the first week.

-9, Carry a copy of the hand-
book at all tims.

10. . Remember that one of your
opportunities at college is social con-
tacts. Use good manners at all
times—in the dining room, and on
the campus. Be sure to wear tie
and coat in the dining room the first
semester.

11. Keep off the grass; use the
walks at all times. .

You may purchase your dinks, ties,
and arm bands from the “E” Club
on registration day or before Mon-
day, September 19. Freshman regu-
lations will be enforced by the stu-
dent body, and by the Customs Court
whose members are: Anthony Cutri,
chairman; James Wood, Norman Dil-
ley, Lonel Watters, Kathryn Cochan-
i(()ies, Ruth Handley, and Beatrice

ase.



THE LIBRARY

The Library of Edinboro State
Teachers College is located on the
second floor of the administration
building in Normal Hall. It has ap-
proximately nineteen thousand vol-
umes exclusive of bound periodicals
and government documents. We
are now subscribing to one hundred
and fifty-two periodicals which re-
present the best of the general and
" professional magazines.

The Library observes the follow-
ing hours:
8:00 a. m. to 5:00 p. m., Monday to

Friday, inclusive
7:30 p. m. to 9:00 p. m.,, Monday to
Thursday, inclusive

8:00 a. m. to 1:00 p. m. Saturday
1:00 p. m. to 4:00 p. m. Saturday

Our library is one of the few in
the state which employs open shelves
for all books and thus allows students
easy access to all the material. This
privilege carries with it the responsi-
bility of using the library for the
good of the greatest number. To-
ward this end we have a small num-
ber of regulations which we enforce:
1. Students will register on en-

tering the library and again on leav-

ing, at which time they will show
books charged for use outside the li-
brary.

22

r

2. All books which have been de-
finitely assigned to classes are placed
on shelves d.rectly behind the desk
or in a section in the library office,
and this is known as the Reserve Col-
lection. These books may be with-
drawn at 5 P. M. and returned at
7:30 P. M. or taken at 9 P. M. and
returned the following day. Failure
to observe these regulations will re-
sult in a fine of ten cents per day.

3. All books except those on re-
serve may be withdrawn for two
weeks. A fine of two cents a day is
charged for books kept overtime.

4. Magazines may be withdrawn
from the library subject to the same
rules as reserve books.

5. No student will be issued
grades or credits until all obligations
in the library have been settled.

6. No books are to be removed
from the library except by proper
charging at the desk by the librarian
in charge. Anyone found to have
taken books from the library improp-
erly or to have improperly charged
books in his or her possession will
be subject to a fine of $5.00 per book
and suspension from all college ac-
tivities until such fine is paid. Clip-
ping from any book is always pro-
hibited. Clipping from pamphlets,

magaznes or newspapers without per-
23



mission by the librarian will be sub-
ject to a similar fine.

We welcome you to the library and
urge that you use it not only as a
place in which to prepare assign-
ments, but also as an opportunity to
meet and enjoy the companionship of
the world's greatest minds as they
are revealed through their writings.
You may never again have the time
« and privilege which is yours at Edin-
boro.

CHURCH SERVICES
Advent Christian Church—Sunday

School at 10:00 A. M. Sermon at
11:00 A. M. ‘
Baptist Church—Bible School at

10:00 A. M. Divine Worship at
11:00 A. M.

Catholic Services—Mass is held in
the Loveland Hall Auditorium ev-
ery Sunday at 9:00 A, M. Other
services will be published and an-
nounced.

Methodist Church—Church School at
11:15 A, M. Morning Worship at
10:00 A. M.

Presbyterian Church—Morning wor-
ship at 10:00 A. M. Church
School at 11:15 A. M.

Vesper Service—the first Sunday of
every month is reserved for a Ves-

24

telephone service.

per Service at 4:00 P, M. On this
afternoon a distinguished pastor
from a neighboring community is
invited to lead the service.

TELEPHONE SERVICE

Edinboro has a modern system of
Telephones are
located in wvarious places on the cam-
pus.

A few simple directions are all
that are ecessary:

If you are on campus and wish to
call another station on the campus,
simply dial the number of that sta-
tion.

If you are on campus and wish to
call a number off campus, dial 70 or
78 and give the operator the number
you want.

Long distance calls by students
may be made over the pay ’phones
found in each dormitory.

¥ou are off campus and wish
to cal the college, dial 301 for any
college station.

MOVIES

Every Friday night at seven thirty
o’clock during the college year mo-
tion pictures are exhibited in the
auditorium. Thé program consists of
popular current releases and short
subjects. The selection of feature
pictures available is considered un-

25




usually goeod in spite of the fact that
selections are somewhat limited, due
to the comparatively small number
of pictures used during the year. The
movies are operated on a self-sup-
porting basis. A nominal admission
fee of fifteen cents is charged each
student. This pays for film rental
and transportation, student help,
and for maintenance of the projec-
tion and sound equipment.

BUS SCHEDULE

The bus service through Edinboro
is direct from Erie to Pittsburgh.
The bus station is on the public
square at Buchanan’s United Station.
Buses can be hailed from the college.
The buses follow the route of Erie,
Edinboro, Cambridge Springs, Mead-
ville, Greenville, Farrell, New Castle,
E.lwood City, Zelienople, Pittsburgh.

The t'me schedule from Edinboro
is as follows:

South-bound: 8:55; 11:10; 1:15;

3:25; 5:45 and 8:02( replaced by

9:42 on Sunday).

North-bound: 8:30; 12:00;

3:45; 6:23 and 10:28.

1:52; |-

POSTAL SERVICE

Edinbore’s mail is trans orted on a
truck which makes three pt:rips daily
from Erie to Cambridge Springs. The
mail is transported from the Post
Office to the college for people living
in the dormitories. Those living off-
campus can either get the mail in
the same box of the family with
whom they live or can hire a box,

box costs forty-ive ecents per
quarter.

Dormitory mail will be delivered
to the people to whom it is addressed.
To mail a letter either give it to
;(l);neop: _gmtr;lg' tl;) the Post Office or

ce it in the box in the i
of the Dean’s office. vestibule

The truck follows this schedule:

South (to Erie Railroad station
17):21(‘)1 A. M, 12:50 P. M. and 5:4())

North (to Erie City) 9:00 A. M
12:50 P. M. and 6:20 P. M. There
is little use of making trips to and
from the Post Office if there is no
truck which will bring your mail.

Express packages and freight will,
as a rule, be sent to Cambridge
Springs,

27




BELL SCHEDULE

There are two types of bells heard
on the Edinboro campus.
call the first which announces regu-
lar class schedules the class bell. The
-other type which announces meal
time, we shall call the kitchen bell.

-30..Kitchen Bell..Warning Bell
gzgo..Kitchen Bell..Breakfast
. 7:50..Class Bell..Warning, first per.
8:00..Class Bell..First period ]
8:50..Class Bell..First period ends
9:00..Class Bell..Second period
9:50..Class Bell..Second period ends
10:00..Class Bell..Third Period
10:50..Class Bell..Third period ends
11:00..Class Bell..Fourth period
11:50..Class Bell..Fourth period ends
'12:00..Town Fire Siren
12:00..Kitchen Bell..Warning Bell
12:15..Kitchen Bell..Lunch
'1:05..Class Bell..Warning. fifth per
1:15..Class Bell..Beginning fifth per,
2:05..Class Bell..End of fifth period
2:15..Class Bell..Sixth period )
3:05..Class Bell..End of sixth period
3:15..Class Bell..Seventh period
4:05..Clags Bell..End of classes for
he da .
51;4%‘.Ki317;chen Bell..Warning Bell
6:00..Kitchen Bell..Dinner
7:80..Class Bell..Begins quiet hour
10:00..Class Bell..Girls residences
" " locked. (11 p. m. Saturday night)

28

i

We shall]

BULLETIN BOARD

There is one and only one way to
keep one’s self informed as to the
life of the college. That is to watch
the bulletin board. Do not watch it
only for your own name, but for the
names of your friends, for the or-
ganization meetings, and for the so-
cial schedule. We feel that there is
no way to keep up with the college
activities except by watching the of-
ficial bulletin. Every student should
examine the bulletin in front of the
President’s office in Normal Hall at
least once a day. In Loveland Hall,
art students should read the bulletin
just inside the second set of double
doors in the main entrance. A bul-
letin board ‘is found in each dormi-
tory.

i

COLLEGE PHYSICIAN

Doctor Ghering’s office on campus
is on the third floor of Haven Hall.
Freshmen should learn the location
of the infirmary. Doctor Ghering is
there daily between 11:00 A. M. and
12:00 M. Miss Ober, the school
nurse, lives in the dormitory and can
be found there at practically any
time. IN CASE OF EMERGENCY
DIAL “2182””. This is the clinic and
Doctor Ghering ean be found there.

!

29



OFFICIAL FIRE REGULATIONS

The loss of life and property by
fire and accident is appalling in spite
of all the organized efforts of Nation,

State, Insurance Companies, Auto- : P

mobile Associations, and the schools.
Upon the schools, however, and es-
pecially upon the TEACHERS, must
tall a grave duty and responsibility
so’ to instruct children in “Safety
First” habits that the loss of life and
property by FIRE and CARELESS-
NESS may be reduced accordingly.
The attention of students is called in
this pamphlet to the following regu-
lations concerning

FIRE DRILLS

DRILLS are required by the laws
of Pennsylvania.

FIRE ALARM in Haven, Loveland
and Normal Halls is given on a regu-
lar fire alarm system; in Reeder by
means of an electric gong; in Reci-
tation and Music Halls an electric

. bell system will be used.

General First Essentials:

1. Children first.

2. First floors and basements
first.

3. .Students first, followed by fac-
ulty.

4. Avoid running and rushing;
keep to the right.

30

r

5. Always keep smoke-break
doors closed when not in use.

6. When alarm is given, close all
windows to prevent draft.
RESPONSIBILITY for the observ-
~ance of fire drills and their regu-

lations fall to all persons—stu-
.. dents, faculty, all employees.

GOOD CITIZENS WILL COOPER-
© ATE.

SIGNAL FOR FIRE DRILLS will
not be announced and will be giv-
en by one person, only, delegated
for this duty.

The first fire alarm is a call and
notice to ALL PERSONS to partici-

. pate.

Specific rules and directions are
posted on each floor of each building.




SCHOLARSHIP STANDARDS

At the end of each quarter a pre-
liminary grade report is prepared for
each student showing his standing in
-each course pursued. The quarter
reports are given directly to students,
but at the request of students or of
parents, copies of the quarterly re-
ports will be sent home. However,
when a student’s report at the end
of a quarter is unsatisfactory, the
report will be sent to the parents. At
the end of each semester the final re-
port is mailed to the parents.

Standings are indicated by letters
which represent different qualities of
work done by students:

An “A” grade is given to stu-
dents whose quality of wark is
clearly of an exceptional nature.

A “B” grade is given to stu-
dents who do distinctly superior
work.

A “C” grade represents the type
of work done by the average stu-
dent. This grade represents work
of good quality in daily recitations,
assignments, and examinations.

A “D” grade indicates work be-
low average.

An “F” grade indicates failure. |

Any course in which an ‘“F” grade

has been earned must be repeated.

32

“X” is not a grade, but indicates
that the student, because of illness
or some other justifiable cause, has
not been able to complete the re-
quired work within the time limit.
The condition must be removed
during the first semester that the
"~ student is in residence after he
received the condition.

In general, a standing indicated by
the letters “A”, “B”, or “C”, means
satisfactory work, while others de-
note unsatisfactory work. After a

ade has been earned and recorded,
it cannot be changed or raised ex-
cept by repeating the course. This
does not apply to an “X”.

The grades above indicate one
thing only, i. e.,, ACCOMPLISH-
MENT OR ACHIEVEMENT in
scholarship.

Graduation is based not only on
the completion of a certain quantity
of work, but also on the maintenance
of a certain quality of scholarship
in the courses pursued. To accom-
plish this, beginning with September,
1937, a quality point system will be
used according to which quality
points are assigned to grades as fol-
lows: An ‘A’ grade shall be given
3 quality points for each semester
hour of credit so marked; a “B”
grade, 2 quality points; a “C” grade,

33




1 quality point; a “D” grade, no
quality points, or zero; an “F”’ grade,
-1 quality point.

Example: A student receiving
for this first semester’s work the fol-
lowing grades would have to his cred-
it 19 quality points.

Sem. Grade Quality :

Hrs. Points |
1st ~ Subject ....... 3 D 3.0—0 .
2nd Subject ....... 3 A 3x3—9 |
3rd Subject ....... 2 C 2x1—2 .
4th Subject ....... 3 C 3x1—3:
5th Subject ....... 3 D 3x0—0+
6th. Subject - ....... 2 B 2x2——4%
7th Subject -...... 1 C 1x1—1 3

17 19

To be graduated, a student must
have a number of quality points-
equal to the number of semester
hours of credit required in the cur-
riculum being pursued.

A total of quality points equal to
the semester hours in the curriculum
up to the semester in which student
teaching is scheduled must be earned
before students are permitted to do
student teaching. A grade of “C”
or better must be earned in student:
teaching.

If a student’s average is below 1
for the year, that is, if he does work
below “C” average, he will be re-

34

r

quired to raiseé his average to 1 or
“C” in the subjects already taken
before he may proceed further with
his work. This may be done by at-

- tending summer session or by repeat-

ing courses in which the grades are

low. :

Students who fail in subjects in
one semester are not permitted to
take extra semester hours the fol-
lowing semester, i. e., more than the
regular load.

Only students who have an aver-
age of “B” or 2 are permitted to
take more than the normal load, and
then only after permission has been
given.

Students who do not maintain the
standard grade of work with a regu-
lar semester load will have their
schedule reduced, thus lengthening
their period of residence. Students
who do not do a standard grade of
work with a reduced schedule will
be asked to withdraw from the col-
lege.

Students who show low achieve-
ment scores in the freshman tests
in English fundamentals, spelling,
arithmetic, reading, or writing, may
be required to take “make-up’ or
remedial courses in these subjects,
without credit, and with a corres-
ponding reduction. in the regular

35



‘schedule. A definite standard set
up at Edinboro is that of English fit-
ness as fundamental.

Class attendance and attendance
at student assemblies is required.
Students are excused from class
meetings and assemblies only for ill-
ness or. other justifiable cause. Ex-
cessive absence may result in loss of
credit or lowered grade.

Where unusual conditions seem to

warrant a deviation from the fore-
going standards, such

appointed by him,
Class Attendance

The authorities at Edinboro are“:
strongly of the opinion that those’

who go to College, in many cases
under financial difficulties, should

have a serious purpose, and that they

ought to get all they can out of col-
lege, not only the social life, but the
classroom as well. The College thinks
that students. should still attend
classes and that such habits of regu-
larity ought to be developed which
all teachers will need when they ac-
tually assume positions. For this
reason class attendance and attend-
ance at the weekly College Assem-
bly are required. No formal system
of the so-called permitted absences
or “cuts” is in effect. Absences may

36

cases are
handled by the President or persons.

I

be necessary under certain conditions
of emergencies. These will be handled
as individual cases by the instructors
and the Dean of Instruction and
Deans of Men and Women. The
College believes that the really seri-
ious and conscientious student can
ask and solve the question of ab-
sences from class and worthwhile ae-
tivities by asking himself the all im-
portant question, “Why am I here?”
No elaborate system of bookkeeping
on “cuts” and permitted absences
can answer this question.

Day Students’ Facilities

The day students may use the Li-
brary for study purposes. A room
in the basement of Normal Hall is
reserved for the use of the commut-
ing boys. A room on the first floor
of Haven Hall is reserved for the use
of the girls who commute. Chairs
an(}: tables are provided for study and
rest.

FEES

The quarterly fees to be paid to
the college are as follows:

Contingent Fee .........cou.... $18.00
Activity Fee ......coceevviennes 3.75
Room, Board and Laundry 63.00
Special Fee for Art Stu-

dents ..oeeceerriienienieneininne 9.00




s

The dates of payment of these fees |

the as follows: .

September 14-16, payment for first
half of first semester.

November 10-12, payment for sec-
‘ond half of first semester.

January 21-25, payment for first half
of second semester.

" March 25, payment for second half

of second semester.

These fees are paid at the Bur-
sar’s Office on the above dates. More
about fees and paying them will be
found on the 1938-39 issue of the
Edinboro Record, the College cata-
logue.

38

. Seniors—Mary Davidock,

GOVERNMENT AND STUDENT
ORGANIZATIONS

Student-Faculty Cooperative
Government

The purpose of this plan of gov-
ernment organized in Edinboro in
1935 is to take over increasingly re-
sponsibility for organizing and di-
recting purely student affairs, to co-
operate with the proper college
authorities in the matter of student
welfare, and to seek constantly to
make the college a better agency for
developing effective citizens and
teachers.

The legislative function of the
new system is vested in a .council
consisting of eight students and three
faculty members. Each class sends
two representatives, one boy and one
girl, each serving for a year.’ The"
girls being elected in ths fall and the
boys in the spring. Two members
are elected by the faculty members
from their group, and one is appoint-
ed by the College President to re-

- present him.

. The representatives as elected last

year are as follows:

Edward
Noble (vacant)

Juniors—Kathryn Cochanides, Joe
Zahniser

39




1

Sophomores—Jean Strohecker, An-
thony Cutri
_ Freshmen—Elaine Ghering, Donald

Brown

The girl representatives will be re-
newed in October, and the boys in
the second semester. The Freshmen
elect both of their representatives in
October.

The Senior Class—’39
Its membership includes all stu-
dents who lack but one year of
graduation with a degree.

The Junior Class—'40
Its members are all students
who have two years of credit
toward graduation.

The Sophomore Class—’41

Students have one year of cred- :

it. Second year students who
are candidates for State Limit-
ed Certificates belong to the
Sophomore class.

The Freshman Class—'42

Entering students and others

who have less than one year of
credit beyond high school, also
first year students who are can-
didates for State Limited Cer-
tificates belong to this class.

EXTRA-CURRICULAR PROGRAM

Beginning with the second semes-
ter, 1936-37, a revised program of
extra-curricular activities went into
effect. This program was developed
by the committee on student activi-
ties as a result of much thought and
consideration. Students should study
carefully the description of the plan
before they make their choices of
club membership and activities. Stu-
dents must remember that attend-
ance in the organizations joined will
be as much a requirement as class
attendance, and a similar record will
be kept by the officers.

Groups of activities—non-athletic
Group A: Includes a group of ac-
tivities from which every student is
required to select ONE, but may
select an additional one if his pro-
gram and character of work done
warrants an extra activity in this
group. These organizations are:

Comstock Club, Press Club, Hor-
ace Mann Club, ScaRAb Club, De-
bating Club, Rural Problems Club.

Group B: Students may join one
of this group in addition to the one
in group A, but not all. Students
who are elected to membership of
two group B organizationy need not
select any in group A. These or-
ganizations are:

41




Orchestra.

Group C: Membership is volun-

tary and is in addition to.the mem-

bership provided under groups A and
B. These organizations are:

Y. M. C. A, Y. W. C. A,, Newman
Club.

.Group D: Major offices such as
President (exclusive of any group
organization), Secretary-Treasurer,
Editor of the Spectator, Editor of
the Yearbook, Appointed Manager
of a major sport, and of others ap-
proved by the student council and
college president. = Major officers
may be exempted from membership
and participation in a group A or-
ganization during their terms of of-
ce.

Exclusion: Students may be re-
fused membership in any organiza-
tion if regular work is unsatisfactory.
This refusal, however, does not ex-
empt the student from the require-
ment for membership and participa-

tion in some organization for six

semesters.
Schedule of Activities
(Subject to change)
Monday, Group A Clubs, 7:30-9:00.

1st and 3rd Mondays: Comstock
Club, Press Club, ScaRAb .Club,

42

Edinboro Players, A Capella Choir, -

- Friday evening:

[ in  which mo
| courses or student teaching are re-

Delta Phi Delta (not a group A

Club, but scheduled for con-

' . venience) -

: 2nd and 4th Mondays: Horace
Mann Club, Debating Club, Rur-
al Problems Club
9:00-10:30—Fraternities

Tuesday evening: Dramatic Club

Wednesday evening: 1st and 8rd
Wednesdays: Y. M C. A.

2nd and 4th Wednesdays: New-

man Club

Thursday evenings: 1st and 38rd
Thursdays: Y. W.:. C. A.

Friday morning: 2nd and 4th Fri-
days: student forum _

3:15 choir (also

same hour Mondays)

4:00 orchestra

Evening: games, movies, etc.

PHYSICAL EDUCATION ACTIVI-
TIES

Beginning with Septembsr, 1937,
all students are required to take part,
without credit, in at least one physi-
cal education activity each semester
physical education

quired.

(This is a state-wide requ’r-
ment.)




.

THE ORGANIZATIONS

The Comstock Club
The Comstock Club is a nature
club with fascinating field and in-
door work. It is expected to appeal

to those students who are particular-

ly interested in biological science. It
is not restricted to secondary stu-
dents majoring in biology, however,
but is designed for any students
whose interest lies in that field.

Debating Club

The Debating Club is designed to
encourage the practise of debating
and discussion of such social and po-
litical questions as are commonly
considered in a debate. The organi-
zation is expected to flourish this
year under a new and vitalized mem-
bership.

Horace Mann Club

This club was formerly known as
the Professional club. It is design-
ed for consideration of a wide var-
iety of professional problems. It is
of great interest and value to the
student.

Press Club

This club is designed to furnish an
agency for bringing the college into
contact with the public through home
papers of students. It also serves

44

the interest of those students who
are concerned with practical journal-
ism. It is hoped that the club will
develo{) into an active press bureau
as well as medium for discussing
problems of journalism and other
forms of writing.

Rural Problems Club

This club was organized to meet
the needs of those students who ex-
pect to teach in rural areas or in
small village school systems, as do
the majority of Edinboro graduates
during their first years in the pro-
fession. It is an eminently practi-
cal organization which should be of
interest particularly to those enroll-
ed in the elementary curriculum.

The ScaRAb Club
The ScRAb Club is made up of
the entire art school personnel. It
was organized for the purpose of
conducting the business of this stu-
dent-faculty group whenever the need
arises. The club has developed its
own traditions and ideals and is of
primary interest to the life of the
art department. Being an art or-
ganizatiion, it plays an important
role in the college activity program.

Edinboro Players

The dramatic club is an organiza-
tion familiar not only to the college

45



students but also to townspeople and
residents of nearby cities.” ‘It is an
outlet for those who wish to express
their dramatic talent. The club pre-
sents a great variety of productions
throughout  the year ranging from
farcial one-act comedies to elaborate
productions of the works of famous
playwrights. The Players always
welcome new talent which will a‘d
them in strengthening and expanding
their organization.

A Capella Choir

This is an organization composed
of men and women who are interest-
ed in music of the higher type. It
gives each year a great number of
performances. Among them are a
Christmas concert, at least one chap-
el program each semester, and an op-
eretta. It also takes part in pro-
grams of interest to the entire school
such as commencement and baceca-
laureate services and the monthly
vespers,

The Orchestra

The. orchestra is open to all stu-
dents who are interested in instru-
mental ensemble programs. :

Rehearsals include such numbers
as “Hungarian Dance No. 6”, by
Brahms, “Country Garden”, by
Granger, “Peer Gynt Suite”, by
Greig, and other orchestral favorites.

46

the college.

Y. M. C. A.

This is an organization to which
all men students are eligible to mem-
bership. Its purpose is the building
of moral and spiritual nature and at
the same time providing interesting
social activities,

Besides sending delegates to many

' interesting conferences held in this
' section of the state, the “Y” plays

an active part in the school’s intra-
mural sports program.
Y. W. C. A
The Y. W. C. A. is a woman’s or-
ganization ‘“‘united in the .desire to
realize full and creative life through
the growing knowledge of God”. The
meetings are interesting, varying,
and satisfying to all types of indi-
viduals. Outstanding meetings and
services are held throughout the
year. Joint services with the Y. M.
C. A. are often held. The social aim
is expressed by teas, parties and out-
ings. The club is made up of a
large and enthusiastic membership.
Newman Club .
The Newman Club is a religious
organization administering to the in-
terests of the Catholic students in
The club, which was
organized two years ago, already has
a large, active membership. It meets

the second and fourth Wednesdays

of each month.

47



HONORARY FRATERNITIES

Alpha Psi Omega

The Alpha Psi Omega is a branch
of the National Honorary Dramatics
Fraternity. It is open to all students
who maintain a high standard of
work in dramatics.. Its purpose is
to provide a wider fellowship with
others interested in the College The-
atre.

Delta Phi Delta

Delta Phi Delta, National Profes-
sional Honor Art Fraternity, was in-
stituted at Edinboro in 1927. Mem-
bership is open to Junior and Senior
students who have maintained an av-
erage of “Superior” in art subjects
and “Good” or better in their aca-
demic subjects. The purpose of this
fraternity is ‘“to promote Art in
America, to recognize scholarship, to
foster true friendship”.

Mu Kappa Gamma

This is an honorary elective or-
ganization composed of students who
have contributed in an outstanding
way to the musical life of the cam-
pus. Membership is based on the
following points: leadership, scholar-
ship, musical ability, outstanding
contribution, cooperation, length of
service, and particiipation in more
than one musical organization.

48

SOCIAL FRATERNITIES

Chi Delta Sigma and Kappa Delta
Phi Fraternities

New members in each of these
fraternities are limited to boys sel-
ected by current membership. The
purpose of these fraternities is to
promote among their members bro-
therhood, scholarship, courtesy, re-
finement, and perserverance, and to
advance our college through further
development and leadership of their
members.

Alpha Delta Sorority

New members in this sorority are
limited to girls selected by the cur-
rent membership. The purpose of
this sorority is to secure the same
results for its members as those set
up by the fraternities for the mem-
bers and the college.

PHYSICAL EDUCATION
ORGANIZATIONS

W. A. A,

The Women’s Athletic Association
is one of the most active organiza-
tions on the campus. Every girl in
the college is a member. For com-
petition in sports, such as hockey,
basketball, volley ball, speed ball, ten-
nis, archery, field, track, golf, and
various other activities, the organi-

49



zation is divided into two societies,
the Phis and the Deltas. Not only
do we feel that the W. A. A. plays a
very important part in our lives phy-
sically, but also mentally and social-
ly. .
The “E” Club

The “E” Club is an organization
composed of lettermen of varsity in-
tercollegiate competition. It func-
tions through its recognition and
awarding of varsity certificates and
letters. The primary purpose is to
maintain the standards of athletic
ability in the college athletic pro-
gram. The promotion of genuine
sportsmanship and the participation
of its members in student organiza-
tions on the campus are its under-
lying responsibilities.

STUDENT PUBLICATIONS

There are a number of publica-
tions on the campus for which stu-
dents are entirely responsible. The
publications are financed from the
Student Activity Fund and advertis-
ing. One free copy of each publi-
cation is presented to every student
in the college. Anyone interested

in journalism can, if he proves to | ‘

have sufficint talent, find positions on
one or more of these publicatiion
staffs.

50

The Spectator

The Spectator is the college paper.
Twelve copies a year are issued to
the students and sent to the high
schools of Northwestern Pennsyl-
vania. All college activities are re-
ported to the students through this
publication. It has been the policy
of the Council to appoint the editor
and business manager and to allow
them to choose their own staff. All
persons interested in this work
should get in touch with the editor.

The Conneautteean

The Conneautteean is Edinboro’s
yearbook, published for the benefit
of the school and its patrons. The

“editor and business manager are

elected by the members of the Junior
Class. The staff, with a few ex-
ceptions, is composed of Juniors.
Real experience is necessary to gain
a position on the staff, but don’t let
yourself be accused of not trying.

Student’s Handbook

This source of information is pro-
duced by the Council. Its purpose is
to give all necessary information to
the incoming Freshmen, to make
them as comfortable as possible in
Edinboro school and community. In
the spring the Council chooses one
of its members to assemble the ma-

51



terial for this directory. This mem-
ber is allowed to choose any staff he
may need.

Other Publications”

There are three other publications
other than the three mentioned,
which are very important to the col-
lege. " One of these is the College
Record. This handbook is really a
condensed form of the Record which
eliminates much unnecessary mater-
ial. For any information not in this
book, see the Record. There is a
Record for the Summer Session and
a special art pamphlet published each
year. These can be obtained free
by each student.

52

DORMITORY AND RESIDENCE
REGULATIONS

In Order to permit Maximum Free-
dom to All Students and to Protect
the Rights of Individuals, Certain
Standards of Action Have Been
Adopted by the Student-Faculty
Commiittee.

FOREWORD

The following suggestive rules and
regulations are a slight modification
and revision of the basic report pre-
sented by the Student-Faculty Com-
mittee in 1934 and subsequent ad-
ditions and revisions. These super-
cede all previous rules and regula-
tions and suggestions previously is-
sued.

A careful reading of these few and
brief regulations show that the Col-
lge Dormitories are a comvenience
and not a playhouse. The hope is
that the student life—professional,
moral, cultural—will be built up by
means of the proper use of the dor-
mitories, and the organization of ac-
tivities in them. The initiative of
students and the cooperative efforts
of the faculty will be relied upon for
this purpose.

These regulations are YOUR regu-
53




lations. I hope they will be observ-
ed in the proper spirit. Students
can be depended upon to be fair and
reasonable. Thus, alone can the
dormitories serve their rightful pur-
pose. )

These regulations are approved
and will continue in force until such
-time as the Student Cooperative
Council may suggest changes that
{neet with the approval of the Col-
ege.

The following suggestions for the
proper government of Haven and
Reeder Halls are offered to the stu-
dents, not as “rules”, but as sugges-
tions. ‘I am convinced that college
students, and especially young men
and women who are entering upon
the preparation for a most honorable
and important profession like teach-
ing, can be appealed to without too
many “do’s” and don’t’s”. The ad-
ministration has tried to impress up-
on students that this should be an
institution of few “rules”, but that
those we do have should be followed.
Therefore, without laying down the
following as “rules” and “regula-
tions”, I am suggesting a line of be-
havior which I am sure is fair, rea-
sonable, and proper. Compared
with other residence colleges, especi-

54

ally the State Teachers Colleges,
these regulations are very lenient
and liberal.
CARMON ROSS
President of the College

Principles Underlying All
Regulations

. I Respect the rights of others.
This should be the golden rule
of democracy.

II Property, whether your own or
that of the State, should be pro-
tected and cared for. The law
provides for the payment of
damages on the part of those
committing the damages.

III Be at all times ladies and gen-
tlemen, Edinboro has no place
for boors and those who cannot
be decent whether in the dormi-
tory, the campus, the playing
field, the classroom, or the town,

IV Habits which will make for suc-
cess or for failure will be form-
ed in college. Each student is

writing for himself or for her-

self an indelible record. This
record will speak for you later.
The College is frequently asked
to recommend students. What
kind of a record are you mak-
ing for yourself? You, alone,
can and should answer this.

55




VI

What are your behavior pat-
terns?

Students are in the college pri-
marily for purposes of learning
to work and think. A certain
amount of time is necessary to
study in the evening. Because
of the very nature of a co-edu-
cational institution, definite un-
derstandings are necessary for
the conduct of young men and
young women living on the same
campus.
The best possible manners
should be shown at all times in
the dining room. This concerns
the manner of dressing, habits
of eating, and boisterous behav-
ior. Try to appear in the din-
ing hall properly dressed. The
boys will make a finer impres-
sion if they wear coats and
neckties. Boys wearing sweat
shirts will be refused admission
El? the dining room at any time.
he evening meal and special
occasions require proper attire,
i. e., coat and tie. .

A. Hours

I Quiet Hours Are Kept (Bois-
terous and unnecessary noises,
rough house, are at all times
undesirable.)

56

Before 7 a. m. daily ex-
cept Sunday at 8 a. m.
During class hours: -
8:00 a. m. to 11:50 a. m.
daily except Sunday
1:15 p. m. to 4:15 a. m,,
daily except Saturday and
Sunday

From 8:00 p. m, to 10:30
p. m., daily except Satur-
day and Sunday

After 11:00 p. m. daily—
washrooms are not used
after 11:00 p. m. except
in case of emergency

Radios .

Probably nothing is more
annoying than the abuse
of the radio. The abuse
of the radio becomes a
serious distraction to cor-
rect study habits. The
radio in the lobby of Hav-
en Hall should not be op-
erated after 8 p. m., and
during class hours, except
in case of really import-
ant broadcasting when
the Dean of Women may
give permission for its use
outside of these hours, On
Sunday radios may not
be operated before 9:00
a. m. Room radios are

57



not forbidden, but they
may not gperate between
8 p. m. and 10 p. m. Be-
‘tween 10 p. m. and 11 p.

leave the dormitory with-
out permission after 7:30
p. m. At other periods
the hour is 8:00 p. m.

m. the radios may be op- b. On Lectur e-Entertain-

erated at a subdued tone. ment nights girls of the

After 11 p. m. radios may Junior and Senior classes

not be operated at all. of the four-year curricu-

Radlos used after this la may return to the dor-

hour will be removed mitory 30 minutes later

from the rooms. The than the closing hour of

radio in Haven Hall will ten o'clock. This also

be controlled by a key applies to the regular pro-

switch and cannot be op- ductions of the Edinboro
ated during the hours in- Players.

I u hcated. c. Whenever intercollegiate

ights Are Out . basketball games are play-

In residences for boys— ed on nights other than

not later than 11 p. m. Saturday, girls of the

daily Junior and Senior classes

In residences for girls— of the four-year curricu-

not later than 11 p. m. la and Seniors of the

daily three-year curricula may

III Hcuses Are Locked (From return to the dormitory

Outside) }310 mintptes lat,.ef tﬁan the

s our of ten o’clock.
a. In1 r;sﬁfnces for boys at d. When leaving for a club

or other meeting girls will
“sign up” in the House
Registration book, indi-
cating without fail the
destination or meeting.
Girls will be in the dormi-
tory or places of resi-
dence on Saturday and

:, b. In residences for girls at
10 p. m, daily, except
Saturday when they are
locked at 11 p. m.
IV  Registration
) a. From November 1 to
| March 1 girls may not

58 ‘ 59




VII

Sunday nights not later
than 10 p. m,
Motion Pictures
There will be one motion pic-
ture performance—Friday ev-
ening at 7:30 p. m. This hour
fits in with the hours for clos-
ing Haven and Reeder Halls.

Haven Hall Visiting Hours for
Campus Students

Since the College Dining Hall
is located in Haven Hall, Reed-
er Hall boys may come to Hav-
en Hall not earlier than 15
minutes before meals and
leave immediately after break-
fast, not later than 1:00 p. m.
daily, except Sunday at 2 p.
m., and 7:30 p. m. daily.

Haven Hall Visiting Hours for
Off-Campus Students

Girls off campus may visit the
residents of Haven Hall be-
tween 7 p. m. and 9 p. m., but
will register upon coming and
leaving. Off-campus boys must
not make a habit of visiting
Haven at hours other than

- those permitted the boys liv-

ing on the campus.
Other permissible
hours:
Saturday nights—8 p. m. to
10:30 p. m.

visiting

60

VIII

II

Sunday nights—8 p. m. to
10:30 p. m. Saturday and
Sunday, open between 2:00
p. m. and 6:00 p. m., unless
other permission has been
given by the Dean of
‘Women.
Reeder Hall Visiting Hours
Off-campus boys may visit the
residents of Reeder Hall be-
tween 7 p. m. and 9 p. m., but
will register on coming and
leaving. The dormitories are
intended for those who live
there. Off-campus students
are requested not to make a
habit of loafing in students’
rooms during class hours.
B. Plant
Students living in dormitorK‘
are asked to cooperate wit
the maids and housekeepers in
keeping the rooms neat and
tidy.
Fire regulations prohibit  the
attachment of extra wires or
light cords from the electric
light sockets; also the use of
electric equipment of any type
in the bed rooms. Haven Hall
has special receptacles for the
attachment of electric equip-
ment in the bath rooms.

III The driving of nails and the

61



v

. VI

‘VII

use of pasters for the hanging
of pictures, or.pennants, and
the like, damage the walls and
paint. The college has re-
cently completed the renovat-
ing of the paint in nearly all
the rooms. Help the college
maintain these rooms in their
present condition.

The bathing facilities provided
in the dormitories are the best
found in any institution. Use

- these, but please do not abuse

them. Report promptly all
leaks and other defective
plumbing.

Students’ rooms may not be

“used for fraternity purposes,

nor for initiating students into
fraternities. The dormitories
are meant for all students and
are not to be used for the ad-
vantage of any particular
group.

"The fire escapes are intended

for use in case of fire, only.
Students are requested to use
the proper entrances and stair-
ways in entering and leaving
dormitories.

Lights—Students and faculty
members and college employ-
ees are asked to cooperate in
cutting down the cost of oper-

62

VIII-

IX

ating the electric lights, which
show an increased cost of 50
per cent the past year. Please
turn out lights in rooms and
bathrooms when not being us-
ed. All hall lights will be
turned out at 11 p. m. Exit
lights will always be turned on
at night.

Students are liable to damages
for = breakages, defacements,
and wilful destruction of prop-
erty.

The rooms on the first floor,
Reeder, occupied by members
of the faculty and personnel
are strictly private. Boys are
requested to regard them as
such and refrain from intru-
gion. Loafing in these rooms
is absolutely prohibited at all
times. Visiting by boys on
this floor will be carried on in
the social rooms, only.

C. Miscellaneous

It is needless to say that the
College cannot and will not
tolerate drinking on or off-
campus. The President of the
College will dismiss without
any reservations whatever,
students who are guilty of
drinking, on or off-campus.

. Such dismissal will mean that

63



1

no other State Teachers Col-
ege, probably no other college
in the State, would admit such
a student.

Anyone who brings bottles of
beer or intoxicating beverages
into the dormitory will like-
wise be dismissed.

Checking and Signing Up

There will be a student moni-
tor on the first floor of the
dormitories to register all
guests and visitors (not dormi-
tory residents) who come to
the dormitories between the
hours of 6 and 9 p. m. Off-
campus students are welcome,
but they will leave by 9 p. m.,
except on Saturday nights
when they may remain until
11 p. m, Between 9 p. m.
and 11 p. m, there will be a
student on the first floor to
register all dormitory residents
in Reeder Hall as they leave
or return. Students who have
good reasons for leaving be-
tween these hours should not
object to “signing up”. Doors
will be locked at 10 p. m. in
Haven Hall and 11 p. m. in
Reeder Hall. Fire escapes are
not to be used for entering nor
for leaving. These student

64

111

monitors have amthority to re-
port all violations of this regu-
lation. The night watchman
may also check students after
11 p. m.

Guests

Students may have over-night
guests in the dormitory pro-
vided they pay at the rate of
50c per guest per night. This
is a state regulation. Stu-
dents who have over-night
guests in Haven Hall will first
secure a ‘“‘guest permit” card
from the Dean of Women. If
guest is to be in Reeder Hall,
this permit card will be secur-
ed from Mrs. Forness, House
Matron, who will assign the
room or place. Off-campus

. students may not be over-

night guests nor use the
dormitory over night without
first securing this permit.
Dormitory students are re-
quested to cooperate with the
college authorities in carry-
ing out this regulation. Please
report all over-night guests in
the dormitory to Dean of Wo-
men in Haven Hall or to Mrs.
Forness in Reeder Hall as soon
as you know your guest is
coming. The rates as fixed b%
the State for transients shal

65




v

" be: 50c¢ per night per -person

for . room;. breakfast, 40c;
lunch, 40c; dinner, 50c. These
rates apply to regular meals
only. Students. are not per-
mitted to house anyone In
their rooms over night with-
out permission.

'‘On special occasions like Par-
ents’ Day and High - School
Guest Day, the College will
give dormitory students per-
mission to house guests gratis,
provided request for this per-
mission is secured from the
Dean of Women or Mrs. For-
ness in advance.

Laundry for Dormxtory Stu-
dents

Free use of tubs, ironing
boards, electric irons, etc., in
Haven Hall basement, south

—.end. Laundry reserved for

use of boys on Thursdays.
Personal laundry of dormitory
students is done free of
charge. Al laundry, not in-
cluding colored clothes, must
be packed in bags especially
made for steam laundry, and
which may be purchased at
Klingensmith’s Book Shop for
a small sum. All bags must
be marked clearly with the

name of the owner.
66

VI

VII

VIII

Fire Drills
Specific rules are posted in
each room of each building.

Registering

-For boys and girls should be

done in all residences on stan-
dard registration forms before
leaving town.

Use of Lake

Students register in their re-
spective residences before go-
ing on Lake. Students leave
the lake by 8:30- p. m. Stu-
dents should be able to swim
}l))efore going on lake in any
oat.

PERMISSION FOR GIRLS

-a. Permission to leave town
at any time is given at
the office of the Dean of
Women or by the House
President.

'b. Permission from parents

or guardians should be

filed in the office of the

Dean of Women for

1. Use of Lake for boat-
ing or swimming.

2. Autoing—the family
must assume respon-
sibility in case of ac-
cident.

3. Visiting away from
home over night.

67




¢. . The College does not fav-
or granting permission to
students to leave town or
the dormitories after the
formal social dances
which close at midnight.
Unless in cases of real
emergencies or need upon
written request from par-
.ents, permission to leave
town or dormitories after
dgnces will not be grant-
ed.

IX The Night Policeman

The night watchman is a regu-
lar State employee, sworn in as
a police officer with campus
duties similar to such an offi-
cer’'s. He is not only a cus-
todian of state and college
property, but an officer of the
law to preserve reasonable or-
der in the dormitories at night,
to protect students from such
disturbances and nuisances
which interfere with their
general welfare, to see to it
that all buildings are locked at
regular hours, and to assist
students in case of an emer-
gency or other needs in which
he may be able to assist. The
night watchman is the stu-
dent’s friend.

68

X

XI

Loudness

Undue familiarity by language
and by action between the
sexes on the campus is cheap
and gives to the passerby a
harmful impression of the col-
lege. Decency is always more
profitable than cheap display
of vulgarity. Girls are asked
to be properly robed at all
times including going to and
from the gymnasium.

The college has no desire to
prohibit smoking. Young men
and young women are asked
to take into account their own
individual interests in the mat-
ter of smoking in college.
Nevertheless, the fire regula-
tions and protéction of life
and property réquire that stu-
dents may not smoke in their
rooms and in the college build-
ings except where permitted.
Smoking will be permitted in
the boys’ lobby in the base-
ment of Reeder Hail. Smok-
ing anywhere in Haven Hall,
on its porches, and on its ap-
proaches cannot be permitted.
There is no prohibition against
smoking on the campus, but
the throwing of cigarette
stumps, burnt matches, - etc.,

69




X1

XIII

X1V

around the entrance to our
buildings is a very unsightly
thing and gives the visitor a
poor impression of the College.
Please try to minimize this
practice. Help advertise the
college in the proper way. The
students are the best adver-
tisement the College has.

Congregating by students in
public- places during class
hours makes for a waste of
good time and creates a poor
impression. -
Permission to hold important
college functions off campus
or out of town may be granted
by the President of the Col-
lege, only. Such requests must
be made in writing and in
ample time.-

Please assist in making it pos-
sible for each student ‘?o doph';s
or her best work.

Management of the Dormitories

. Beginning with September 1,
1938, the management of the dormi-
tories will be as follows: ’

Haven Hall—The Dean of Women,

assisted by the College Nurse.

Reeder Hall—The House Matron.
Assignment of Rooms—During the

sessions of the College when the

70

Dean of Women is on Campus,
all room assignments in both
dormitories will be made by the
Dean of Women: when the Dean
of Women is on vacation, all
room assignments may be made
by the Secretary to the Presi-
dent or by the Business Office.

Payment for Rooms and Meals for

Guests—Guests in Haven Hall
will pay the Dean of Women;
guests in Reeder Hall will pay.
the House Matron.

College Linen—All College Linen is

The

under the direct control of the
College Nurse. The Maid in
Haven Hall, the House Matron
in Reeder Hall, and the Dietitian
will clear all linen through the
College Nurse, who, in turn will
have supervision of the opera-
tion of the Laundry.

Houss Matron as Manager of
Reeder Hall—Has general sup-
ervision of entire building; con-
trol and inspection of rooms as
to general up-keep, direction of
work of the janitor or janitors
in care of the plant.

All complaints will clear through
the House Matron,

Responsible for cleanliness of the
entire building, orderly arrange-
ment of furniture in lobbies,

1




i B i
| A 1

Z‘I)ICI:L go(miséi l;'léstrlbutiox:i of lin- SCHEDULED EVENTS—1938-39 i
’ ways and mean s i
to make the résidents comfortf Lect“?%-‘i:t:?aslam:;ttssomu
able and happy. September 29—Kryl’s Symphony Or
Offices—H , D ¥y ymp y -
c;is aven Hall, Dean’s office, chestra
Rrst floor, right. Reeder Hall, October 12—Elissa Landi
oom No, 8 first floor will be November 9—William Lyons Phelps
used by the House Matron and December 1—Marjorie Hillis
| at times by the Dean of Men. December 17—The Russian Don Cos-
| Men residents are requested to sacks
use the office on any business January 12—A Poet’s Symposium
| %ertammg to their residence. January 18—Dr. Abram L. Sachar
| ﬂaculty rooms are on the first February 156—Julien Bryan
qﬁr and are private. Students March 9—The Zimmer Harp Trio
will respect this privacy. March 29—John Claire Monteith

- FOOTBALL SCHEDULE, 1938-39
Oct. 1—California at California
Oct. 8—Mansfield at Mansfifield
Oct. 15—Indiana at Edinboro
Oct. 22— Clarion at Edinboro

Oct. 29—Open

Nov. 5—Westminster at Edinboro

BASKETBALL SCHEDULE,
1938-39

Jan. 6—Ohio College of Chiropody
at Edinboro

Jan. 13—Fredonia at Edinboro

Jan. 14—<Clarion at Edinboro

Jan. 20—California at Edinboro

Jan. 21—Fredonia at Fredonia

Jan, 27—Indiana at Indiana

Jan. 28—Clarion at Clarion

Feb. 3—Slippery Rock at Edinboro

72 73




\

Feb. 17—Californta at California
Feb. 18—’%1ip11){ery Rock at Slippery

oc
Feb. 25—Indiana at Edinboro

OTHER EVENTS.
Oct. 15—Parents’ Day
Oct. 22—Homecoming Day
Apr. 15—Rulral School Music Festi-
va
Apr. 22—Rural School Conference
. May 13—High School Guest Day
May 20—Alumni Day o
May 25—Commencement Day
Dedication of New Buildings—Date
to be decided

74

SCHOOL SONGS

Dear Home of College Days
(01d Refrain)

Dear home of college days, so great

and free,
Thy sons and daughters will be true
to thee.
Thy love we’ll cherish and thy fame
declare,
Loyal to thee, and to thy name so
fair.
Chorus
-So raise your voices all, and honor
give, .
Her 1f.atme and glory may they ever
ive.
Through joy and sorrow as the years
go by,
And with a constancy that cannot
die.
Alma Mater
(Aloha)

Hail to thee, our Alma Mater glori-
ous
Fresh wreaths we bring to bind thy

Trow;
Trials past thou hast withstood vic-
torious,
Never fairer, never statlier than now.
0O Edinboro, Edinboro,
We revere thee, love thee, serve thee
ever.
While class speeds class

75




¢z A8y ‘Aepsiny] - - 1] i JUIUIIDTIUIWO))
¥g AB ‘Avpsaupa ’ =N Tt otTT “IYBIN s88]) 10 Ag( J01UAG
nwmaziuvmgh ............. m-.:mx._ogunu_o

1g A8y ‘Aepung--"-"°° TTTTTSRTTIOTTTUOWIAG 93BAINB[BIORY
0% ABJy ‘ABpimyBg """ o TTEeSmmommmm oo occsecsc esofesmomoo SRt mEen T A8 uwny
11 judy ‘ABpsanj, “""""cctTTt ‘WOYgy - spuy ss209Y 131584
9 [udy ‘Aepsinyy -""""" " == soosTTT »8R[ 1587 I01JV —SUIBag $63.9 4 J078BY
gZ AIBnuBp ‘ABPSAUPIM ~~ """ "roomSoocTmomeccetes WO0gY T SUIBag 19)SaUIIG pUODSg
YA LSAWHS ANOD3S
12 A18nue ‘Aepinieg~""" """ TooTosemeemmees o WOON "~ """ "7 T Spuy I3153WIag 1811
¢ Kienusp ‘Aepsany - sttt CW 00T TTTTTTTT spuy 88909 sBunsuy)
£2 19quia0a( ‘Avpuy - T UKW 00:ZETT T surdeg §5309Y sBUNSWY)
§¢ 13qWaA0N ‘ABDUO - S "N 00%% - spuyf s8a09y Juramdsyaey]
€2 J3QUIGACN ‘ABpSIupIM N 00°3Y suifag 8209y BulAlsjuey],
g1 19qud1dag ABpu g """ CHWVORg Tt urfag sossB|)
gl 19quiddag *Aepsinyy, """ "7 UTI T uawssB[)-19dd[) JO UONBOYISSEB[) PUBR UCNBIISIBIY
1 49qUIAIAAG ‘ABPSIUPIM ~~TTTT moTTTmomomon toms USWIYSAL] JO UOTIBOYISSB[) PUB UONBNSIFGY
¢ 10quddag *ABpsan], """ " tTTTTrtmIToTesttooToosctoooC gopBuUuIBXy 90UBIIUY J0) 1B(Q [BUL
6£61-gE61

HALSANWHS LSUILA

T —
o ]
. 2 2
2 g ° ) 2 4
E o ; M- T 3 &=
; 4 3 a L B £ & 5 255
20 & 2 £2 & o & 9, . %g @oF
E LB 4 E¢ k= % mysgEREER 163
b d 8 HEe -8 = Q=3 ) a?8
£ 3d_wE . =3 8 5, EESR o d o o
g = oE=%S = wmEBe 3 LR inl - 8.2,
! erW.hu.ng.l nwa wnS o MOha So20e38ag
U 8 gB3m,, gF S o w¥ A5°3SgESE, 98
vn ¢ o SR B mmnr.v EombSo o, ,BERS ©
2t 3 ac N EIELD LMo BTed 3 SSESgeSRER, e &
8, a SetxmaMth aSETRanBE © |&] Wa m%ewv
0l o BELeEECY & ¥R EE Q coggot®y~a52
=] as;m.m.m By = _BE3SS L BEBE ZousSogue
Iu = Sseeda 3] o¥ g Mooooghh We 80
B3 R uybossSon Offg,uf gTOOLNEEN 29
o o SSHgn ok o4 sSES® T oo MWoeggBReT8
o grecsdsggs LILS¥ B geagESoePFasg0
F2 g onmpes SHSN e "o mp swgS.l o &b
Wum o= ddedwwrw L8032 2 oo B, PHE VB O
2 EECERERR ESBR 58 nnhm.. £2%y | 223
n o 28 oo gD melR SaBEHNSSS | 20m
<= BREunbEAR 0 RABESTEBFC mEmnk<ddmo<di:




3[00M JOUJ0 AI9A9 199U SUOIIBZIUTIIO SNOLI[dI pue sqnd)

BANSIP JI0 ‘Areaqil ‘Apnis

‘S9sse[o 21BUIISOP soowds Nue[q [[V

S U0 1JRZIURAS, QA0
,_n._u_._.__u J IEENEEED
.n_..nn"n“e S91}IAIJOV [BUOIIBIJIO9Y 08°S ~S0'¥
0% -GT8
sossu oy , s0'8 -§1:3
03 SIY
U0 uE_qh"m“ :—-_u-m
3 vy ¢ fjquessy WA | 0STI-00TE
193 3819 *| 0|8} nLU0Y
: 05:08-00:01
‘. 05'6 ~00'6
— 058 -008
‘ung ELTH WA tsanyy, ‘PoAL "somn], ‘uow | popreg

TWALSAWAS GNOOAS
oInpoyog [HOMAY SJuspmIg

}99M I3]0 AJ9AS J90Ul SUOl1BZIUBIIO SNOIZI[AI pUe sqND
‘ANsSIe J0 ‘ATeaqil ‘Apn)s ‘sesse[o 9)1eudisep seords NuB] [V -

Ny (S8 -08:L
Tiodesy . SOIHAIDY [euonestoey 08'G -50°F
- SO -gi:e
$0892[0 O} S0 512
) o $0:3. G131
uniod-y Ajnoey v
1 .__...__.uuu__ M_ | 0S1T-00°TT
108 8889 '} su01je)|nsuog,
0G:01-00:07 '
. 04:6 -00:6
058 -00:8
‘ang ‘Jeg 1 *Sanyy, ‘PIM “sony, *UOIY poyIog -
: VEHLSAWES LSHIA& . .. ..
Jupoysg [BIdAY, 94UIpnly
o e



CONSTITUTION

THE STUDENT-FACULTY
CO-OPERATIVE GOVERNMENT

Adopted February 4, 1935

State Teachers College
Edinboro, Pennsylyania




CONSTITUTION

ARTICLE 1
Name ) .
The name of this organization shall
be the Student-Faculty Co-operative
Government of the Edinboro State
Teachers College.
ARTICLE II

Purpose

While appreciating deeply the pro-
vince and functions of the Trustees,
- College President, Dean of Instruc-
tion, the Dean of Women, Bursar,
‘and other officials and faculty com-
mittees and members organized chief-
ly for administering the business and
instruction of the college, we, the
students, the faculty, and the Presi-
dent of the College, feel that there
still remains unoccupied a large,
promising field for co-operative ser-
vice. Accordingly, we do hereby de-
clare that the purpose of this Co-
operative Government is to, take over
increasingly the responsibility for or-
ganizing and directing purely student
affairs, to co-operate with the proper
college authorities in matters of stu-
dent welfare, and to seek constantly
to make the college a better agency
for developing effective citizens and
teachers.

82

ARTICLE III
Membership
. The membership of this Co-opera-
tive Government shall consist of all

students, all the faculty and the
President of the College.

ARTICLE 1V
General Organization

Section 1. The functions of this
C_o-operative Government shall be
distributed as follows: (a) legisla-
tive functions in relation to all stu-
dent and student-faculty agencies,
now existing and to be organized, are
vested in a Council, and: (b) execu-
tive functions, including the veto of
any measure passed by the Council,
are vested in the President of the
College.

Section 2. The existing student-
faculty agencies and student organi-
zations with faculty sponsors are to
continue in their present form and to
function as at present until such time
as they may be modified either by
vote of the Council and approved by
the College President, or by direc-
tion of the College President.

ARTICLE V

Membership, Election, Officers of
the Council

Section 1. The Student-Faculty
Council shall be composed of eleven

83



members, eight of whom—four men
and four women—shall be students
elected by the several classes; two
members of the faculty—a man and
a woman—elected by the faculty;
and one member of the faculty ap-
pointed by the President of the Col-
lege.

Section 2. Two students, one man
and one woman, shall be elected by
each class in February, 1935, the
woman to serve for one semester and
the man for two semesters. There-
after each class will elect annually
a woman in October, and a man in
February, the men and women each
to serve two semesters. In October
the Freshman Class will also elect
annually a man to represent them for
one semester. In February 1935
there shall be chosen the two faculty
representatives and the faculty mem-
ber appointed by the President.
Thereafter the faculty members to
the council will be selected each Oc-
tober.

To be eligible for election to the
.Council, students should be outstand-
ing in character and ability and have
a college record of better than a G
average. The President of each
class shall appoint a nominating com-
mittee of three which shall submit at
least two nominations for each mem-
bership on the Council. From this

84

group of nominations, with or with-
out additional nominations that may
be made from the floor, the class shall
elect by ballot its two representatives
to the Council. After its organiza-
tion, the Council, with the approval
of the student body, may adopt any
other feasible method of selecting the
st_:ildent representatives to the Coun-
eil.

Section 3. Any student vacancy
on the Council shall be filled for the
balance of the term at a special elec-
tion conducted in the same manner
as herein prescribed for the regular
election. . Any faculty vacancy shall
be filled in the same manner as ore-
scribed for the regular election or
appointment.  Nothing in this Con-
stitution shall prevent the election
of any student doing practice teach-
ing in Erie or shall prevent any stu-
delr;t from succeeding himself or her-
self.

Section 4. The officers of the
Council shall be .a chairman, a vice-
chairman, and a secretary, to be
chosen annually by the Council from
its student members immediately af-
ter the new members have been elect-
ed. The Chairman shall be chosen
from the Council members of .the
Senior class and the Vice-Chairman
from the Council members of the
Junior Class.

85



ARTICLE VI
Duties of the Council

.Section 1. To initiate, organize,
and direct in co-operation with the
faculty a social program for the en-
tire student body.

Section 2. To integrate, improve,
and supervise the organization and
activities of all student and student-
faculty agencies.

Section 8. To act upon submitted
requests for the organization of any
new student or student-faculty agen-
cy.

Section 4, To provide, as needed,
co-operative standing committees
such as the following: House Com-
mittee, Publicity Committee, Athletic
Committee, ete. These committees
may co-operate with purely faculty
committees for the same purpose.
These standing committees should
have at least five members (student
and faculty) and should be appoint-
ed by the Chairman of the Council
from the student and faculty bodies
with the approval of the Council.

Section 5. To co-operate with the
College President, the Trustees, or
some properly delegated authority
in the assessment, collection, and con-
trol of any Student Activity Fee or
other fee or dues that the students
upon the recommendation of the

86

Council may agree by majority vote
to assess or pay to provide for activi-
ties, agencies, and welfare not ade-
quately supported by the State; pro-
vided that the said fees or dues are
approved by the President of the
College and the Board of Trustees,
or other controlling agency.

Section 6. To hold regular meet-
ings once each month, in addition to
special meetings as needed, when con-
structive suggestions or criticisms
from students or faculty members
shall be investigated and acted upon.

Section 7. To recommend to the
faculty or the President of the Col-
lege penalties for specific disciplin-
ary cases which are not sufficiently
serious to warrant possible expulsion
or other severe punishment.

Section 8. To provide for at
least one general student assembly
every month for the purpose of in-
terpreting the work of the Council
and for transacting any business of
general interest to the Student Body
brought before it by the Council, the
College President, or a representa-
tive of the students or the faculty.
At such assembly meetings the chair-
man, or, in his absence, the vice-
chairman, of the Council shall pre-
side; the Secretary of the Council
shall record the minutes.

87

s




ARTICLE VII

Powers of the President of the
College

Because of the nature of the office
of President of the College and his
responsibilities to the Board of Trus-
tees, the State Superintendent of
Public Instruction, the State Coun-
cil of Education, and the Governor,
the President is an ex-officio mem-
ber of all committees and to him is
reserved the duty and right of final
approval of all acts, rules and regu-
le:itlons that may be devised or offer-
ed.

ARTICLE VIII

Finances

Section 1. In order to co-ordin-
ate and control the funds of the sev-
eral student-faculty activities and or-
ganizations, either now existing or
that'may be created, all funds be-
longing to, or_collected by the sev-
eral organizations, shall, when re-
quested by the Council, be deposited
in and disbursed through a General
Control Fund of which the Presi-
dent of the College and the Bursar
or other faculty member or members
may be custodians.

Section 2. The Bursar or any
delegated member of the faculty of
the College may, upon request of

88

the Council, subject to the approval
of the President of the College, keep
individual and separate accounts of
the several funds and credits of each
organization included within the
General Control Fund as provided
for in Article VIII, Section 1. Dis-
bursements shall be made upon duly
authorized requisitions of each or-
ganization. .

Section-3. There shall be an an-

‘nual audit of the General Control

Fund made by an auditing commit-
tee of three, one representing the
student body, one the faculty, and
one the President of the College.
This audit shall be published or post-
ed at the beginning of each college
year.

ARTICLE IX

Ratification and Amendments

Section 1. This Constitution shall
go into effect as soon as ratified by
the approval of the President of the
College.and by a two-thirds vote of
the faculty and student body present
when such vote is taken.

Section 2. This Constitution may
be amended or revised by a majority
vote of the entire student body and
the faculty, provided that said amend-
ment or revision first be submitted in
writing to the Council and the Presi-

89




dent of the College approved by
them, and then posted for two weeks.

COMMITTEE— 4

Representing Student Body:
Viola Good
Reid Hastie

Representing Faculty and Presi-
dent: ’
Nelle G. Hudson
Royce R. Mallory
W. A. Wheatley

Approved by the President of the
College, Carmon Ross,
February 4, 1935,

Ratified by the Student Body,
February 4, 1935.

90

INDEX
Alumni Day ......ccooveieiiinniveneinenn. 74
Basketball Schedule .................. 73
Bell Schedule ......ccocoevevrrrirvnnnnene. 28
Bulletin Board ........cccccrvvveeninens 29
Bus Schedule .......cccooveeiiiinininneat 26
Campus Buildings .....cccecceiieeeeenn 14-16
Campus View ... w17
Church Services .. 24
- Class Attendance ... .. 36
Class Organizations ..... .. 40
College Calendar ......... e 7
College Physician ...... . 29
Day Students .......ccccerveiriviininnns 37
Edinboro College and Town ....12-13
Extracurricular Program .......... 41
Fees .oovviieiiiniiiiitiiirciececcieneeeee 37
Fire Rules and Regulations ...... 30
Football Schedule ...................... 73
Freshman Regulations .............. 20-21
Freshman Week Program ........ 18-19
Greetings:

The President .........cccevvvvnennnee 6
The Dean of Instruction ....... 8
Tre Dean of Women ............ 9

The Women’s Athletic
Director ......cccocovveirvervneeeennns 10
11
High School Guest Day 74

Homecoming .....c.cccccvvveennnnns e 74
Honorary Fraternities
Lecture and Entertainment

COUTSE .iivvvinianinnnniisuisinisineennnn
LiDrary ..ccccccceeremcrvrceneecsineniveeennns




MOVIES cevrvvreevirmrrerireerrreeneeaeeiaernes 25
Organizations

Parents’ Day 74
Physical Education Organiza-

13 10) 1 - S OO RPNt 49
Postal Service 27
Publications ........ccoeeviriiiiinnninnnn. 50
Resident Regulations:

General .........cccceciveniiiniinennnnn. 53

Quiet Hours ......cccovcmvveeeernnennnn 56

Registration ......cccccccrvenevinnis 58

Visiting Hours ......c.ceeevvennunnnnns 60

Guests .......... . 65

Laundry ....coccoceevieniennn. 66

Management of Dormitories 70
Rural School Conference .......... 74
Rural School Music Festival .... 74
Scholastic Requirements .......... 32-35
School Songs ......cccceveeerreenccriacenne 75
Social Fraternities ... 49
Student Government 39

Student Government-Council ... 82
Student Schedule .............uuuueee. 78-79
Telephone Service ......cceceeeeveenne 25




